COUNTY BOARD CONSENT AGENDA



County of Champaign, Urbana, Illinois Thursday, October 18, 2007 - 7:00 p.m.

Lyle Shields Meeting Room, Brookens Administrative Center

	CARY 20	Page No.
A.	JUSTICE & SOCIAL SERVICES	
	1. Adoption of Resolution No. 6193 Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement Between the County of Champaign and the Village of Philo for Animal Impoundment Services.	*101 P5-10
	2. Adoption of Resolution No. 6194 Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement between the County of Champaign and the Village of Philo for Animal Control Services.	*102 P11-12
	3. Adoption of Resolution No. 6195 Approving the Operating Contract with Aramark Correctional Services for Food and Commissary Services for the Champaign County Correctional Center and Food Services for the Juvenile Detention Center.	*103-121
B.	COUNTY FACILITIES	
	1. Adoption of Resolution No. 6196 Appropriating \$18,193.00 from the Champaign County General Corporate/General County Budget for Invoice #1 from Isaksen Glerum Wachter Architecture.	*122 L19
	2. Adoption of Resolution No. 6197 Appropriating \$6,300.00 from the Champaign County Highway Facility Construction Fund for Invoice #129632 from BLDD Architects.	*123 L20
	3. Adoption of Resolution No. 6198 Appropriating \$5,260.00 from the Champaign County Highway Facility Construction Fund for Invoice #129634 From BLDD Architects.	*124 L21
	4. Adoption of Resolution No. 6199 Appropriating \$16,896.02 from the Courthouse/Remodeling Fund for Invoice #3 from White & Borgognoni Architects.	*125 L22-23
	5. Adoption of Resolution No. 6200 Approving an Amendment to the the Contract for Architectural Services for the Champaign County Courthouse Masonry Stabilization & Restoration Project.	*126 L24-26

D.

C. POLICY, PERSONNEL & APPOINTMENTS

	1. Adoption of Resolution No. 6201 Appointing Bruce Ricketts to the Broadlands-Longview Fire Protection District, term ending April 30, 2009.	*127-128 B12
	2. Adoption of Resolution No. 6202 Appointing Jim Dubnicek to the Liquor Advisory Commission, term ending 3/31/2010.	*129-130 B13-14
	3. Adoption of Resolution No. 6203 Appointing Carol Elliott to the Public Aid Appeals Committee, term ending November 30, 2008.	*131-132
	4. Adoption of Resolution No. 6204 Appointing Linda AbernathyAs an alternate to the Public Aid Appeals Committee, term ending November 30, 2008.	*133-134
	5. Adoption of Resolution No. 6205 Approving Employee Life Insurance Benefits for FY2008.	*135
	6. Adoption of Ordinance No. 818 Amending Ordinance No. 779 Establishing Champaign County Personnel Policy.	*136-140 B19-24
•	FINANCE	
	 Adoption of Resolution No. 6214 – Budget Amendment Budget Amendment #07-00089 Fund: 080 – General Corporate Fund Dept: 040 – Sheriff Increased Appropriations: \$13,600 Increased Revenue: \$0 Reason: Funds needed transferred to the full-time salary line item to reimburse that line item for pay out benefit rime for retiring employees. 	*141 G1
	 2. Adoption of Resolution No. 6215 – Budget Amendment Budget Amendment #07-00090 Fund: 080 – General Corporate Fund Dept: 140 – Correctional Center Increased Appropriations: \$18,340 Increased Revenue: \$0 Reason: Funds needed transferred to Full-Time salary line item to reimburse That line item for pay out of benefit time for a retiring employee. Funds for the Temporary employee line item are from Jail Commissary Transfer #0700091. 	*142 G2

3.	Adoption of Resolution No. 6216 – Budget Amendment Budget Amendment #07-00093 Fund: 089 – County Public Health Fund Dept: 049 – Board of Health Increased Appropriations: \$15,000 Increased Revenue: \$0 Reason: County Board of Health approved additional funding for CIDES In FY2007.	*143 G3
4.	Adoption of Resolution No. 6217 – Budget Amendment Budget Amendment #07-00094 Fund: 476 – Self-Funded Insurance Dept: 118 – Property/Liability Insurance Increased Appropriations: \$116,000 Increased Revenue: \$0 Reason: To pay settlement of claim pursuant to settlement in Cause No. 05-L-231.	*144 G4
5.	Adoption of Resolution No. 6218 – Budget Amendment Budget Amendment #07-00095 Fund: 080 – General Corporate Fund Dept: 071 – Public Properties Increased Appropriation: \$17,036 Increased Revenue: \$9,636 Reason: Increases in commodities expenses due to unexpected expenses and Increasing fuel prices. Increase in salary line due to RPC remodel project for which General Corporate is being reimbursed.	*145-146 G5
6.	Adoption of Resolution No. 6219 – Budget Amendment Budget Amendment #07-00096 Fund: 075 – Regional Planning Commission Dept: 710 – Ameren Customer Rate Relief Increased Appropriations: \$112,400 Increased Revenue: \$112,400 Reason: To accommodate new Illinois Community Action Agency Agreement Which provides rate relief for low income Ameren customers.	*147-148 G6-7
7.	Adoption of Resolution No. 6220 – Budget Amendment Budget Amendment #07-00097 Fund: 075 – Regional Planning Commission Dept: 709 – Tenant Based Rental Assistance Increased Appropriations: \$30,000 Increased Revenue: \$30,000 Reason: To accommodate reallocation of H.O.M.E. funds from Home Rehabilitation Program to Tenant Based Rental Assistance Program.	*149 G8

E.

 8. Adoption of Resolution No. 6221 – Budget Amendment Budget Amendment #07-00098 Fund: 080 – General Corporate Fund Dept: 016 – Administrative Services Increased Appropriations: \$7,000 Increased Revenue: \$7,000 Reason: Pursuant to Volo Broadband Network Services Agreement approved by The County Board on 7/26/07. 	*150			
 9. Adoption of Resolution No. 6222 – Budget Transfer Budget Transfer #07-00015 Transfer To Fund: 080 – General Corporate Fund Dept: 040 – Sheriff 140 – Correctional Center Transfer From Fund: 080 – General Corporate Fund Dept: 075 – General County Amount of Transfer: \$126,918 Reason: To transfer funds appropriated in the General County salary increase line item To cover negotiated salary increased for Law Enforcement and Court Security. 	*151 G9			
10. Adoption of Resolution No. 6223 Reclassifying the Building Services Assistant Position in the Administrative Services Department.	*152 G10-15			
11. Adoption of Resolution No. 6224 to Establish the Technology Oversight Committee.	*153-154			
12. Adoption of Resolution No. 6225 to Receive and Place on File the FY2008 Champaign County Budget.	*155 G26-48			
HIGHWAY & TRANSPORTATION				
1. Adoption of Resolution No. 6236 Awarding of contract for the Purchase of a Rider Sweeper-Scrubber by the Champaign County Highway Department.	*156			
2. Adoption of Resolution No. 6237 – Petition Requesting and Resolution Approving Appropriation of Funds from the County Bridge Fund Pursuant to 605 ILCS 5.	*157-158 /5-501			